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Halifax Supreme Court
Monday, August 18, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

702 Courtroom 

12:30 PM

3:30 PM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

CRH-537491 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

John Walter Mannette

320.14(2) x2 and 320.16(2) x2 cc

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRH-542469 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Matthew Arthur Clifford Lohnes

271, 151, 152, 153(1)(A), 271, 151, 152 & 

153(1)(A) CC

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s. 486.4 & 486.5

CRH-539902 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Zeth Brooks

271, 279(2), 267(A),  266,  279(2),  267(C),  

264.1(1)(A),  264.1(1)(A),

 88(1),  85(1)(A),  430(4),  264.1(1)(B) CC 
PUBLICATION BAN - 

S 486.4 & 486.5

CRH-539902 - His Majesty the King Vs. Zeth 

Brooks

271, 279(2), 267(A),  266,  279(2),  267(C),  

264.1(1)(A),  264.1(1)(A),

 88(1),  85(1)(A),  430(4),  264.1(1)(B) CC 
PUBLICATION BAN - 

S 486.4 & 486.5

SH-541123 - Collins Homes and Renovations 

Limited  Vs. Oleg Mikhaelov and Miry Tavger-

Mikhaelov

SH-543878 - Jennifer Szerb Vs. Halifax 

Regional Municipality and 4335146 Nova 

Scotia Limited

Provincial, Crown

Degen, Steven

Provincial, Crown

Singleton, Thomas

Provincial, Crown

MacDonald, Allan

Provincial, Crown

MacDonald, Allan

MacNeil, James D.

Oleg Mikhaelov (SR)

Miry Tavger-Mikhaelov 

(SR)

Rogers, K.C., Peter M.

Nearing, Kelsey

Trider, Dillon

Gores, K.C., Edward

Criminal - Sentence

Criminal - Recorded 

Telephone Conference

Criminal - Recorded 

Telephone Conference

Criminal - Recorded 

Telephone Conference

SCCH App. - Small 

Claims Appeals

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

Day 1 of 3

9:30 AM

2:30 PM

8:30 AM

8:30 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

Sentencing 

Recorded Telephone Conference 

Recorded Telephone Conference 

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

301 Courtroom  

302 Courtroom  

304 Courtroom  

701 Courtroom  

702 Courtroom  
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Halifax Supreme Court
Monday, August 18, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

4:30 PM

SH-531808 - 3339393 Nova Scotia Limited  

Vs. JJN Discount Appliances Inc.,  Nicholas 

Dodge,  Joel Miller, 4341356 Nova Scotia 

Limited , 12740311 Canada Inc., 15215749 

Canada Inc.

Norman, Richard

JJN Discount Appliances 

Inc. (SR)

Dodge, Nicholas (SR)

Miller, Joel (SR)

4341356 Nova Scotia 

Limited (SR)

12740311 Canada Inc. 

(SR)

15215749 Canada Inc. 

(SR)

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

2:00 PM

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

702 Courtroom  
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Halifax Supreme Court
Tuesday, August 19, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

401 Courtroom 

702 Courtroom 

4:30 PM

12:30 PM

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

CRH-513573 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Lawrence Glen Nickerson

267(a) cc

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

SH-535254 - Pauline Glendoris Peddle and 

Trevor John Peddle Vs. Michael Aubrey Hiltz,  

Jane Riach, the Attorney General for the 

Province of Nova Scotia, representing His 

Majesty the King in the Right of the Province of

Nova Scotia

Provincial, Crown

Nickerson, Lawrence Glen 

(SR)

Embree, Alex

Christofi, Andrew

Rieksts, Mark

Norman, Richard

Criminal - Applications

PR - Probate Hearing

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

Day 2 of 3

9:30 AM

10:00 AM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

Closing Submissions on Dangerous Offender Application 

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

301 Courtroom  

702 Courtroom  
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Halifax Supreme Court
Wednesday, August 20, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

702 Courtroom 

3:00 PM

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

CRH-509574 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Christopher Russell Veach

271 x2 and 266 x2 cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.486.4 & s.486.5 cc

SH-538999 - Bedford Investments Limited  Vs.

Bedford Holdings Limited and Universal 

Property Management Limited

SH-544975 - Robert, in his capacity as 

administrator of the Estate of Rachel Patricia 

Ritacco Vs. Apple Canada Inc.

Taylor, Eric G.

Giacomantonio, James

Rogers, K.C., Roderick

Bedford Holdings Limited 

(SR)

Universal Property 

Management Limited (SR)

Woycheshyn, Jason

Apple Canada Inc. (SR)

Criminal - Recorded 

Telephone Conference

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

Day 3 of 3

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

2:00 PM

Recorded Telephone Conference 

Order for recovery of data

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

302 Courtroom 

702 Courtroom  

702 Courtroom  
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Halifax Supreme Court
Thursday, August 21, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

302 Courtroom 

702 Courtroom 

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

1:00 PM

CRT-542945 - His Majesty the King Vs. Ronald

Albert Canuel

8878923, 8878924 - cc235(1)

CRH-544715 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Matthew Richard Hardy

733.1(1)(A), 267(C), 266, 145(5)(A), 

733.1(1)(A) CC

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

SH-529169 - Tammy Dimichele Vs. Adam 

Gabriel,  Tyler Strong, Enterprise Rent-A-Car 

Canada Company/La Compagnie De Location 

D'Autos Enterprise Canada, a body corporate

SH-536576 - Tammy Dimichele on behalf of 

the Estate of Ace Gabriel-Killen pursuant to the

Survival of Actions Act, R.S.N.S. 1989, C. 453,

as amended, on her own behalf, and on behalf

of other claimants, under section 4 (2) of the 

Fatal Injuries Act, R.S.N.S. 1989, c. 163, as 

amended Vs. Adam Gabriel,  Tyler Strong and 

Enterprise Rent-a-car Canada Company

SH-545233 - TD Auto Finance (Canada) Inc. 

Vs. 11025421 Canada Inc. operating as BHM 

Financial

CRH-538421 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Jonathon Brian Lichty

271 x2, 151, 152, and 153(1)(a) x2 cc

s.486.4 & s.486.5

Kayter, Thomas 
Jeffcock, Malcolm 

Provincial, Crown

Hardy, Matthew Richard 

(SR)

Parker, David

Gabriel, Adam (SR)

Strong, Tyler (SR)

Enterprise Rent-A-Car 

Canada Company (SR)

Gabriel, Adam (SR)

Strong, Tyler (SR)

Enterprise Rent-a-car 

Canada Company (SR)

11025421 Canada Inc. 

operating as BHM 

Financial (SR)

Provincial, Crown

Nodelman, Joshua

Criminal - Bail Hearing

Crownside - Crownside

Criminal - Applications

WL - Motion

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

Criminal - Recorded 

Telephone Conference

Day 1 of 2

9:30 AM

9:00 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

12:00 PM

Truro File - Bail Hearing 

Variation of Release Order 

Recorded Telephone Conference 

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

301 Courtroom  

302 Courtroom 

701 Courtroom 

702 Courtroom  

702 Courtroom  
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Halifax Supreme Court
Friday, August 22, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

401 Courtroom 

701 Courtroom 

702 Courtroom 

3:00 PM

11:00 AM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

1:30 PM

10:00 AM

CRH-503460 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Paul Shane Miller and James Arthur Williams 
235(1) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s. 517 cc

Feb 21, 2024 Interim Pub Ban: by Justice 
James L. Chipman until conclusion of new jury 

trial in R. v. Williams -Sept 29, 2026. 

CRH-537817 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Edmund Joseph Organ

235(1) cc

PUBLICATION BAN -  s. 517 cc

Provincial, Crown

Mancini, D. Peter

Huskins, Ian Matthew (SR)

Provincial, Crown

MacDonald, Stanley

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Conference

PR - Probate Hearing

BC - Bankruptcy

Ch - General 

Chambers

AD - Appearance Day

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Conference

Day 2 of 2

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

1:30 PM

9:30 AM

12:00 PM

9:00 AM

Pre-Trial Conference - WILLIAMS ONLY

Pre-Trial Conference via MS Teams

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

302 Courtroom  

Virtual Courtroom 6  




